_PARTS BOOK

~“SPS/E-BS1201 Series
SPS/E-BR1:201-Series

Electronically. Controlled
Bartacking-Machine_
(DirectDrive" Type)

@mb’tan

PME-070410 - SUNSTAR MACHINERY -CO., LTD.



Models of bar tacking sewing machines

@ SunStar 4,

Pattern
System

@ Series Classification
E-Series

/ E- B[J1201

K

S 1 Shuttle Hook
R : Rotary Hook

(8)

Belt Loop : For Belt Loop
Attachment
(WET2| 2% Hg)

®@ Material Type
H :
M :
L :

For Heavy Materials
For General Materials
For Thin Materials

. For Knit

® Name of Bar Tacking Sewing Machine




N>

20902 ~rER-=IQ@mTMmMT

CONTENTS
= P\

Machine Body Mechanism

S QL QIEF T ceveeerereerereereeetesteteteseteret et et et e s et s te et et e s se s ese b eseebeneeseneesens 4
Upper Shaft Mechanism

AFZE T cveveerereerereeseeetetesetesestesestesessesesses e ses e e s ese et es e esese et est et et et et et et ese s eneeseneesens 8
Lower Shaft Mechanism

BEE TUTI(BS) cvveveveveverererererieseseueueieittstse sttt seaeseat ettt 12
Lower Shaft Mechanism

SEEE TUTJ(BR) -+-vvveverererererersesesesesestuttatstsssseteseseseststs s e e ssetesesebesesea et seesesesebesenes 14
Presser Plate Mechanism

SEERTIE D] coveveeveneerereeseneesestesesteseaesesese s ese s et e s e s et et e e s e st s e st et e st es e s ese it se s ene s nenne 16
Thread Release & Thread Tension Mechanism

AISZE | D AIZEFE] T e veveeerereererseeeseeeseeesessesessesessesessesessesessesessensesensesessesenes 18
Wiper Mechanism

QFOITH T TH| <vevverevererrerermensesensenenseneaseneaseneeseneeseneesansesessesesseseeseneaseneesensesensesensesenes 20
Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AFZIZE | cveveerereereneeseseeseseesestesesteseseese s esesses e sesessessesesseseseeseseeseseebessesensesessesessesenne 29
X-Y Mechanism

D 2Ly | OO P PSP UP PR PPTRPPROPRRRPP 26
Feed Mechanism

THOIE T cveeveereeieeiieie ettt sttt st s 28
Lubrication Mechanism

TR T| cveveeemeeeeneeten ettt ettt ettt ettt et h et h et a et Rt et n ke n ettt e e ebe e b et ne e enenee 30
Table & Thread Stand Mechanism

EOIS D AITHZZO| TEH|-ereerereerersererreerseresseseeseseesessssessesessesessesessesessessssesessesesss 30
Table & Thread Stand Mechanism (SPS/E-BS(BR)1201M(BA))

EIOIE % AITHZZ0| ZEH (SPS/E-BS(BRI201TMBA)) --rrvererrrrrerssssssssssssssssssnee 34
Accessories Mechanism

OB MIAIZ] BT +-veveeeneeseneeseneeseneeseeeseseeseasesessesesseneeseneeseneeseneesensesensesenseneesenesseneanan 36
Control Box Mechanism

ZHEE BEA e e 38
Operation Box Mechanism

QLQIHAOIA BEA B oottt et et neas 42
Pedal Mechanism

THIEE B ettt e ettt et e et e e teeeaeenareen 44
Vent Hole Device Mechanism

BIEE | oottt ae e 46
Feed Mechanism (SPS/E-BS(BR)1201M(BA))

HIOIE ZA (SPS/E-BS(BRIT20TM(BA)) .....oviiiiiiiiiiiiicciccicieeeeecean 48
Option Parts

B Bl ettt et ete e taeeaeas 50

=2 HMAL= Parts Book@=Z KMAZI/ULE=Z == AlE SJHELICH
This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.




Machine Body Mechanism
R 2 YT A

A-71

|

|

|
[

// SA-sa
A80 84t ]

A-87




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = =} ———?——ty——— Ass;glbly
BS | BR ’
A-1 AS-004136-00 Arm, Bed ok W =(x) 1Set
A-2 AS-004135-00 Arm, Bed S Wl =(=x) 1Set
A-3 01S0063-306H Brand Mark(Face Plate) Ay sl = (W gy 1 1
A-4 01-007A-120H Face Plate Wt 1 1
A-5 01-008M-120H Face Plate Gasket iR et | 1 1
A-6 SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64"n = 40) FHia} 10 10
A-7 01-110R-1230 Rubber Cap For Face Plate ™ gt 7 el 1 1
A-8 91-001M-120D Caution Sticker 7 1 1E] A 1 1
A-9 01-011A-120H Take-up Lever Cover Al =) 7) A 1 1
A-10 | SC-0528-1230 Serew (9/64"n = 40) E7RAHS) 1 1
A-11 | SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64"n = 40) E7F31 A 2 A AL 14 14
A-12 | GP-012253-02 Bed Cover(R) W =AW ($-) 1 1
A-13 | GP-012255-02 Bed Cover Gasket(R) W =AW 7EAA ($-) 1 1
A-14 | GP-012252-00 Bed Cover(L) W =AW () 1 1
A-15 | GP-012254-00 Bed Cover Gasket(L) W =AM 7} 27 (F}) 1 1
A-16 | 44S061S-306H Oil Tank Rubber Cap < ol 5 31 2 ujs) 1 1
A-17 | 01-027A-1230 Thread Guide With Three Holes M T A A o) (£) 1Set | 1Set
A-18 | 01-003C-250B Tread Guide(L) HA A o] (54) 1
A-19 | SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) At 3 3
A-20 | 01-030C-1230 Thread Guide(R) oFAl A o) 1 1
A-21 01-075C-120H Arm Thread Guide Ass y ofotal et A o] (%) 1 1
A-22 | 01-028C-120H H Thread Guide(L) Ak (3)) 1 1
A-23 | 01S037S-306H H Silicon Tank Ass' y AP EZ F8 932(%) 1Set | 1Set
A-24 | 01S0383-306H H Silicon Tank A Z Jf H=2 1 1
A-25 | 01S039S-306H H Silicon Oil Window Az= &3 1 1
A-26 | 01S040S-306H H Silicon Felt A g 8= d= 1 1
A-27 | 01S041S-306H H Felt for Silicon Oil Supply A Z F4 =3 AEA ) 1 1
A-28 | SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64"n =40) AL 1 1
A-29 | 01-042R-640L Rubber Cap(L) aFapsy (d) 1 1
A-30 04-104R-1230 Arm Upper Part Rubber Cap ofo} AFEL. 7T wlr) 1 1
A-31 | 04-003R-120H Needle Bar Rubber Cap vl 23 apsg 1 1
A-32 | 01-042R-640L Rubber Cap(L) = () 4 4
A-33 | 44-021R-7400 Rubber Cap(S) TFal) (&) 4 4
A-34 | 01-073R-120H Bed Rubber W= 75 1 1
A-35 | 01-006R-2350 Robber Cap I upsf 4 4
A-36 | GP-012732-00 Model Sticker(H) 29 ~EA-FES 1
A-37 | GP-016356-00 Model Sticker(M) zd ~E]A-dukg 1
A-38 | GP-017541-00 Model Sticker(L) mel ~e]A-uE4 1
A-39 | GP-017542-00 Model Sticker(K) zd AE]FA-UES 1
A-40 | GP-012733-00 Model Sticker(H) 2 ~E|A-FES 1
A-41 | GP-017543-00 Model Sticker(M) 29 ~E]A-dukg 1
A-42 | GP-015061-00 Model Sticker(K) »d ~E|7A-UESL 1
A-43 | GP-015062-00 Model Sticker(L) myl ~ejA-E4 1
A-44 | 01-009R-5300 Cable Holder(7N) Aol &Y (7N) 3 3
A-45 | GP-012250-00 Top Cover A7 1 1
A-46 41-101A-120H Bobbin Winder Ass' y Al7F7) (%) 1Set | 1Set
A-47 | 41S001S-306H Bobbin Winder Base A7E7) W o] A(F) 1Set | 1Set
A-48 | 41-005A-120H Bobbin Winder Shaft AR 55 1 1
A-49 | SC-0105-7500 Screw(M4) EAB RN 1 1
A-50 | 41S006S-306H Bobbin Winder AZb7) A EE 1 1




Machine Body Mechanism
55 2 Y A

A-71

|

|

|
[

// SA-BB
A80 84t ]

A-87




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———(—)——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’

A-51 | SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64"n = 40) FHu b 2 2
A-52 | 41S008S-306H Bobbin Winder Action Ring A77) 22 1 1
A-53 | 41S0098-306H Bobbin Winder Shaft Rubber Ring A7 FEE 372 1 1
A-54 | 41S010S-306H Bobbin Winder Lever A77) Fw 1 1
A-55 41S011S-306H Bobbin Winder Adjusting Plate A7y A5 1 1
A-56 | SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8” n=40) B4 Ak 1 1
A-57 | 02-011W-2302 Washer 2 A 1 1
A-58 | 41S013S8-306H Bobbin Winder Lever Shaft A7) W = 1 1
A-59 | 41S014S-306H Bobbin Winder Adjusting Cam A7 =24 7} 1 1
A-60 | SC-0211-7500 Screw(M4 X P0.7) HuAb 1 1
A-61 | 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( $5) E-¥ (547 5) 2 2
A-62 | 41S017S-306H Bobbin Winder Action Plate Azr7) 2g 1 1
A-63 | 41-018A-120H Bobbin Winder Action Body A 77 22 1 1
A-64 | 40-007W-1600 Washer IS 2 2
A-65 | 41S021S-306H Bobbin Winder Spring A7) QA Az 1 1
A-66 | 41S022S-306H Bobbin Stopper Hyl AET 1 1
A-67 | 418023S-306H Screw ERB O 5 5
A-68 | 41S024S-306H Bobbin Stand Byl AEl= 1 1
A-69 | 41S025S-306H Bobbin Winder Mes A7) W2 1 1
A-70 | SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8” n=40) TR A A Z2-HUA} 2 2
A-71 41S027S-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Ass y A7}z AR 2A-AA=R) (%) 1Set 1 1Set
A-72 415028S-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft Al7r7] AR 24 &= 1 1
A-73 | 41S0265-306H Thread Guide Plate Aokl = 1 1
A-74 | 40-204A-1230 Thread Tension Disk Aok A A] 2 2
A-75 40-333G-123A Thread Tension Spring AlAE 2] Az 1 1
A-76 40-804W-1230 Thread Tension Spring Stopper AlAFE 2] A AET 1 1
A-T7 40-024A-1230 Spring Cover 22 A 1 1
A-78 | 40-204A-2350 Thread Tension Nut AR 24 ) UE 1 1
A-79 | SN-0121-7400 Nut(15/64"n = 28) AAE 24 & UE 1 1
A-80 | 01S043S-306H Safety Plate Ass'y HH (=) 1Set | 1Set
A-81 | 01S044S-306H Safety Plate Sleids 1 1
A-82 | 01S0458-306H Safety Plate Bracket ot vl 1 1
A-83 | 01S046S-306H Safety Plate Holder dAH & 1 1
A-84 | 01S047S-306H Safety Plate Hinge Screw b g Thuatb 1 1
A-85 | SN-0101-1600 Nut(3/16"n=28) yE 3 3
A-86 06-051W-7400 Washer CIVS] 1 1
A-87 | 01S050S-306H Safety Plate Spring dA I A= 1 1
A-88 01S051S-306H Safety Plate Spring Hook Qb9 A3 7ol 1 1
A-89 | SN-0119-1230 Nut(3/16"n=28) yE 1 1
A-90 | GP-012597-01 Belt Cover ZEIAH 1 1
A-91 | SC-0498-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) Ak 7 7
A-92 GP-012251-00 X-Driving Motor Cover X F+% 2 AY 1 1
A-93 | GP-012217-00 Side Cover Q7 1
A-94 GP-012215-00 Side Cover Gasket Qg A 1




o4 8
Upper Shaft Mechanism

B-26

y W, X
524% 7825

|

B-27,28,29




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———(—)——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’
B-1 GP-013320-00 Upper Shaft A= 1
B-2 GP-012202-00 Upper Shaft A& 1
B-3 GP-012607-00 Link Cam gz A 1 1
B-4 02S003S-306H Link Cam Washer Y= A A 1 1
B-5 02-0035-2500 Screw(15/64"n=28) Ak 1 1
B-6 SC-0183-2700 Screw(15/64"n = 28) A} 4 4
B-7 AS—004137—-01 Thread Take-Up Lever Ass' y A7) (=) 1Set 1 1Set
B-8 AS-004305-00 Thread Take-Up Lever Al A7) 1 1
B-9 GP-012609-00 Needle Bar Crank sy == 1 1
B-10 GP-012606-00 Thread Take-Up Lever Crank Al 7] =z = 1 1
B-11 | 08-511A-123A Needle Bearing AA 7] S o] = (KT8123NC3) 1 1
B-12 | 08-511A-123A Needle Bearing Al 7] 5w o] (KT8123NC3) 1 1
B-13 | 08S504S-306H Needle Bar Crank Rod sy 383 £ 1 1
B-14 | 08S507S-123A Screw s C/R 9uA} 1 1
B-15 | 08S505S-306H Needle Bar Holder vl zo) 1 1
B-16 | 08-5085-123A Screw s ZoluUAt 1 1
B-17 08S5065-306H Thread Take-Up Pin Alzp7] & 1 1
B-18 | SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64"n = 28) A A& ] mAYA} 1 1
B-19 | 04S106S-306H Needle Bar Guide Block s oy B3 1 1
B-20 | 04-001A-120H Needle Bar vl 1 1
B-21 | 04S102S-306H Needle Bar Bushing(U) s AFSLA 1 1
B-22 | SC-0317-2700 Screw(11/64"n=40) 7 AE 7let A} 2 2
B-23 | 04S204S-306H Needle Bar Bushing(L) vl 3F3A 1 1
B-24 04-007A-120H Thread Guide For Needle Bar(H) s Alghy-3 24 1 1
B-25 04-008A-120M Thread Guide For Needle Bar(M) vl Al -dule- 1 1
B-26 | SC-A131-4522 Screw AUt 1 1
B-27 - Needle(DP X 17 #19) Hs-3Eg 1 1
B-28 - Needle(DP X5 #16 (#14)) Hs-dukg 1 1
B-29 - Needle(DP X5 #11) vls-ul2 g 1 1
B-30 | BR-000093-00 Front Bearing (A) A= A wo]3 A(6904DDUNR) 1 1
B-31 | BR-000094-00 Front Bearing (B) A2 A we]8] B(6904DDU) 1 1
B-32 GP-012300-00 Front Bearing Bushing AbE A wo]g] 2A 1 1
B-33 | SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FHoiA} 6 6
B-34 | 02S009S-306H Bobbin Winder Driving Wheel A7 7% 2 1 1
B-35 | 10-017S-8577 Screw Eu| A% B/S mAYA} 2 2
B-36 | GP-012301-00 Meddle Bearing Bushing A5 F wlelE 1A 1 1
B-37 | BR-000095-00 Meddle Bearing Ab& 2 o] 8] (6004DDUNR) 1 1
B-38 | GP-012302-00 Rear Bearing Bushing AE F W] 1A 1 1
B-39 | BR-000096-00 Rear Bearing A& & wo]8) (6204DDUNR) 1 1
B-40 | 02-017A-120D Coupling 7= 1 1
B-41 | 08-375C-120D Screw FHUAHM6EX 1.0 L=8) 8 8
B-42 | DMPA2-000001 Main Motor ZZEuE 1 1
B-43 | 02-020S-120D Screw ZHUAH(M5X0.8 L=25) 4 4
B-44 | 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer Az A($5) 4 4
B-45 | 10-020W-2700 Washer o} A ($5) 4 4
B-46 | 258001S-306H Hand Pulley Gear A =2 7)eja 1 1
B-47 | SC-A308-4517 Screw TAYAH15/64" n=28) 4 4
B-48 25S001S-306H Hand Pulley Gear A s ==a] 7|o]A 1 1
B-49 | GP-012503-00 Hand Pulley Bushing P=Fe] A 1 1
B-50 | SC-0114-1230 Screw TAFAH(15/64" n=28) 1 1




o4 8
Upper Shaft Mechanism

B-26

y W, X
524% 7825

|

B-27,28,29




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———(—)——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’
B-51 | GP-012305-00 Hand Pulley Shaft J=Ze = 1 1
B-52 | 258007S-306H Hand Pulley Roller A=Fe] 2o 1 1
B-53 2550065-306H Hand Pulley Roller Hinge Pin J=Fg 28 A 1 1
B-54 | 25S011S-306H Hand Pulley Spring AT Az 1 1
B-55 | 02-026A-120D Hand Pulley 3 =Za 1 1
B-56 | 25S0125-306H Screw A=Ze HAAL 1 1
B-57 GP-013382-00 Upper Shaft Driving Gear Ar&E = 7)o 1
B-58 | SC-0327-2700 Screw(15/64” n=28) Hu A 3
B-59 GP-013381-00 Upper Shaft Driven Gear Ay 22 7)o 1
B-60 | SC-0327-2700 Screw(15/64” n=28) At 3
B-61 GP-012219-01 Timing Pulley Bracket Eloln] g Herl 1
B-62 | 08091SC-120D Screw(M6XP=1 L=20) Ak 2
B-63 | GP-013383-00 Driving Pully T elo|u] Zg] 1
B-64 | SC-0327-2700 Screw(15/64” n=28) Hu AL 3
B-65 | GP-012218-00 Driving Shaft F% elo|w] & 1
B-66 | BR-000097-00 Driving Shaft Bearing TFE5efo|m Za]u o] 3 (F699Z7) 2
B-67 GP-010328-00 Bracket For Idler olo] 52 Bl 1
B-68 | SC-000433-00 Screw olo] B Ml A A} 1
B-69 | SC-000432-00 Screw olo] 58 A A E-E(MS6, L=70) 1
B-70 | GP-012051-00 Idler Shaft olel 5 = 1
B-71 | BR-000089-00 Idler Bearing ofo] 5] wj|o]3(639Z7) 2
B-72 | 13042SN-1111 Nut(M6XP=1) Y E (MS6) 3
B-73 | BE-000041-00 Timing Belt E}o]mlul E (435-S5M) 1
B-74 GP-017215-00 Upper Shaft Gear Adjusting Bracket ArE 7)o =4 B 1
B-75 | 08062SC-4113 Serew (M5 X 1.20) AE 7ol 24 vl uAUAL 2
B-76 | 18048SW-3115 Spring Washer A& 7o) 24 vl Az oA 2
B-77 | 02030SW-1211 Washer A& 7)ol 24 Bl oA 2
B-78 | 08091SC-4113 Screw (M6 X 1.20) oA} 1
B-79 | 16014SW-4115 Washer 228 oA 1




C1 S5 B(6S)

Lower Shaft Mechanism

?CS

C1-51




SunLhtar

't
No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———?——Y——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’

C1-1 AS-003524-01 Lower Shaft Ass'y 3=(%) 1Set
Cl-2 | GP-012237-01 Lower Shaft = 1
C1-3 07S003S-306H Lower Shaft Gear 3F=7]] 1
Cl-4 | 07S004S-306H Taper Pin Holzx A 1
Cl1-5 | SC-0512-1230 Screw AL 1
C1-6 WS-000153-00 Lower Shaft Washer 3= oA 1
C1-7 | 07S007S-306H Needle bearing o] E | o]3] (KT81110) 2
C1-8 | GP-012230-00 Lower Shaft Rear Bushing 3= F 2AEEA) 1
C1-9 CL-000075-00 Lower Shaft Rear Bushing Collar 3= = BAglEr(uk3A) 1
C1-10 | 10S114S-306H Lower Shaft Collar sl=v)e 1
C1-11 | SC-000529-00 Screw (11/64” n=40) Hoia} 4
C1-12 | 07S111S-306H Crank Rod FY=a R 1
C1-13 | SC-0179-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) FHu b 2
C1-14 | 07S013S-306H Crank Rod Hinge Screw FNF F= thix} 1
C1-15 | SN-0116-3400 Nut(1/4” n=40) vE 1
C1-16 | GP-012228-01 Oscillator Shaft LAY o|E = 1
C1-17 | SC-0317-2700 Screw (15/64” n=28) Hoa} 2
C1-18 | 07S117S-306H Oscillator Shaft Collar(L) QA oE = 7=HH) 1
C1-19 | 07S019S-306H Oscillator LQEZ 7o) 1
C1-20 | 07S020S-306H Washer [P 1
C1-21 | 43-009C-1600 E-Ring E-¥(2X7 9) 1
C1-22 | 07S116S-306H Oscillator O-Ring LA o8 0-9 1
C1-23 | 07S122S-306H Oscillator Shaft Collar(R) QA o8 = FleH($) 1
C1-24 | GP-012229-00 Shuttle(L) AE(H) 1
C1-25 | SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64" n=28) FHu b 1
C1-26 | SC-0525-5300 Screw(11/64” n=40) Hoa} 1
C1-27 | 07S035S-306H Shuttle Race Adjusting Shaft HE Yol 24 & 1
C1-28 | 07S107S-306H Needle Roller Bearing UE 28 o] (RNAF81510) 2
C1-29 | GP-018265-01 Plate for Separating Upper Thread ooooo 1
C1-30 | SC-A121-4122 Screw(3/32" n=56) Ak 2
C1-31 | GP-018680—-01 Plate for Separating Upper Thread(L) oo ooo @) 1
C1-32 | GP-018679-01 Plate for Separating Upper Thread(U) oo ooo @) 1
C1-33 | 07S042S-306H Inner Hook Presser Shaft Ass' y & 7l 22 E(x) 2
C1-34 | 06-033M-3800 E-Ring E-¥(3X7A 3) 2
C1-35 | 07S0465-306H Inner Hook Spring & 7lm) ¢} AxE 2
C1-36 | 07-023A-120H Bobbin Case Ass y wul Aol A(&) 1Set
C1-37 | 07S0235-306H BL Bobbin Case Ass’ y(BL) Bul AolA(2v] AE F4) 1Set
C1-38 | 07-224A-120H Bobbin BHl 1
C1-39 | 07S0265-306H BL Bobbin(BL) wual(2w) AE 34 1
C1-40 | 07-021A-120H Shuttle Race Ring(H) AE Holx BH-TE L 1
Cl-41 | 07-022A-120M Shuttle Race Ring(M) M E ol F-dukg 1
C1-42 | 07-023A-120L Shuttle Race Ring(M) ME Holx HutEg 1
C1-43 | 07S027S-306H BL Shuttle Race Rin(BL) AL FolA (2] AE F4) 1
C1-44 | 07-128A-120H Shuttle(H) HE-FEL 1
C1-45 | 07-129A-120M Shuttle(M) AE-dutg 1
C1-46 | 07S028S-306H BL Shuttle( HBL) AE(FE 2] AE F4) 1
C1-47 | 078029S-306G BL Shuttle( MBL) AE(Lul v ME Z4) 1
C1-48 | 07-030A-120H Shuttle Driver ME =loly 1
C1-49 | 07S030S-306H BL Shuttle Driver(BL) E caolv (2] NE &£) 1
C1-50 | 07S033S-306H Screw (M5 X P0.8) Hoia} 1
C1-51 | 07S047S-306H Hook Cover Ass y = A(=) 1Set
C1-52 | 07S051S-306H Hook Cover Plate Spring A AW 9 A= A 1
C1-53 | 07S0525-306H Hook Cover Plate Spring B % A @ A= B 1
C1-54 | 07S050S-306H Spring Pin ( $2x19.8) Eat: A ] 1
C1-55 | SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) Egh} 3 x] mA A} 2




Lower Shaft Mechanism

ot= =M (BR)

2

O

C2-17

C2-18

C2-19




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———?——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’

Cc2-1 | GP-012238-00 Lower Shaft 5= 1
C2-2 | GP-011956-00 Lower Timing Pully 3} EElo)n) Zg 1
C2-3 | SC-0327-2700 Screw(15/64" n=28) ) 3
C2-4 WS-000153-00 Lower Shaft Washer 3= 94 1
C2-5 07S007S-306H Needle bearing Y o] & w3 (KT81110) 2
C2-6 GP-012221-00 Lower Shaft Rear Bushing st = BA (H3)A) 1
C2-7 CL-000073-00 Lower Shaft Rear Bush Collar 3= = A gl (A3)A) 1
C2-8 | 10S114S-306H Lower Shaft Collar 3=}t 1
C2-9 | SC-000529-00 Screw (11/64” n=40) Hoa} 2
C2-10 | GP-012009-00 Lower Shaft Front Bushing 3t A A 1
C2-11 | GP-012010-00 Shaft for Adjusting Oil $F 24 = 1
C2-12 | SC-000418-00 Screw for Adjusting Oil S 24 A 1
C2-13 | GP-000814-00 Hook 7}t (2u) 35) 1
C2-14 | GP—025395-00 Bobbin oo 1
C2-15 | GP—018052—-00 Bobbin Case Ass’'y gooooa@) 1Set
C2-16 | GP-012222-00 Hook Oil Cover 3 od A 1
C2-17 | 07S047S-306H Hook Cover Ass y = A(=) 1Set
C2-18 | 07S051S-306H Hook Cover Plate Spring A = AW g 2= A 1
C2-19 | 07S052S-306H Hook Cover Plate Spring B = A % ~=Z¥ B 1
C2-20 | 07S050S-306H Spring Pin ( ¢ 2Xx19.8) A28 9 1
C2-21 | SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) E7h} 3] A AL 2
C2-22 | GP-016966-00 Spring for Adjusting Oil S 2 Az 1




CEE B

= b=

Presser Plate Mechanism

D-10

D-9

D-8

D-25




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———(—)——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’

D-1 AS—003521-01 Presser Plate Lifting Plate Ass y FET &Y EHoE(R) 1Set | 1Set
D-2 PN—000230—01 Spring Pin 2323 F($6, L=32) 1 1
D-3 GP-012262-00 Presser Plate Guide Bushing 29 Jlol= B4 2 2
D4 28—-009A—-300G Presser Plate Slide Block ooo oooo oo 1 1
D-5 AS-003520-01 Presser Plate Lifting Lever Ass y ooo oo oo @) 1Set | 1Set
D-6 GP-012264-00 Presser Plate Lifting Lever Shaft a9 23 gy = 1 1
D-7 40-002C-2350 Stop Ring Al=Z7] o] A EZ  (ES) 2 2
D-8 GP-012263-00 Bushing for Presser Plate Lifting Lever | +33 €3 #8¥] XA] 1 1
D-9 | SC-0165-4517 Screw (RS 1 1
D-10 | SC-0165-2700 Screw(M5) AL (M5XP0.3) 3 3
D-11 GP-012258-00 Presser Plate Connecting Link 29 A4 g= 1 1
D-12 | SC-000428-01 Stud Screw for Presser Plate Driving Lever | ¥2% 3% #v] A} 2 2
D-13 GP-012268-02 Presser Plate Return Spring a9 e Axzg 1 1
D-14 GP-012261-00 Presser Plate Lifting Driving Lever FE9 2 FE 4y 1 1
D-15 | GP-012259-00 Cam Lever Shaft A gy = 1 1
D-16 | GP-012267-00 Driving Cam Roller Shaft r=g 1 228 & 1 1
D-17 | BR-000099-00 Cam Roller Bearing 74 &2 wel=) (69677) 1 1
D-18 | WS-000133-00 Bearing Washer Hjo]g] e}A] 1 1
D-19 | SC-0114-4515 Screw(15/64"n=28) HuA} (15/64” n=28) 2 2
D-20 | GP-012266-01 Driving Motor Base 29 5 BE Ho)X 1 1
D-21 | SC-0197-4122 Screw (M6) A} (M6 % P1) 2 2
D-22 | AS-003522-00 Presser Plate Cam Ass y 29 72 (x) 1Set | 1Set
D-23 | 08037SC-120D Screw (M6 X L6) TAVFAH(M6 X 1L6) 2 2
D-24 GP-012260-00 Presser Plate Cam Shaft 23 0 = 1 1
D-25 | 06-020C-7400 Stop Ring E3 923 (E6) 2 2
D-26 | 20-018A-300G Cam Shaft Supporting Bearing 7 & AA wle¥ (F688AZZ1) 2 2
D-27 GP-013615-00 Presser Plate Sensor Plate = Ax g 1 1
D-28 | SC-A131-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) FAH(1/8", n=44) 2 2
D-29 | STMO1-000006 Presser Plate Motor =23 "E(XR) 1 1
D-30 22031SC-8118 Screw(M4 L=10) A} (M4 x P07, L=10) 4 4
D-31 GP-012256-00 Cam Driving Gear N Ix 7)e] 1 1
D-32 | SC-0104-4517 Screw(11/64"n = 40) A} (11/64” n=40) 2 2
D-33 | GP-012257-00 Cam Stopper A A2 1 1
D-34 | SC-0151-4118 Screw(15/64" n=28) WAb (15/64” n=28) 1 1
D-35 GP-013614-00 Presser Plate Sensor Bracket 23 AA Bl 1 1
D-36 | SC-0365-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) V}AH(9/64”, n=40) 2 2
D-37 01-017W-1600 Washer 24 2 2
D-38 GP-014836-00 Presser Plate Sensor(TLP1253) =29 AlA 1 1




HMEF)| ¥ AZE #A
Thread Release & Thread Tension Mechanism

N

(@
S E'@@

\\\\\5:13 E_1//

N

>




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———(—)——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’

E-1 40-040A-120H Thread Tension Adjusting Ass y(H) AlArE 2R AR (2)-TEL 1Set | 1Set
E-2 40-040A-120M Thread Tension Adjusting Ass y(M) AR 24 AR ()-8 1Set | 1Set
E-3 403002S-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Body AR 24 AR 2 1 1
E-4 40S003S-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft AR 24 A = 1 1
E-5 40-604S-1230 Screw (9/64"n = 40) Ak 1 1
E-6 40S005S-306H Thread Take-Up Spring(H) A7) AxE-TEg 1 1
E-7 40S006S-306G Thread Take-Up Spring(M) Al 7] A=z E]-dukg- 4 4
E-8 40-204A-1230 Thread Guide Disk Aol A A 1 1
E-9 40-304A-1230 Presser Plate Aok HA gt 2 2
E-10 40S009S-306H Spring Cover Ax=z8 A 1 1
E-11 40S010S-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Spring(H) AR 2 AzmE-SEQ 1 1
E-12 40-333G-123A Thread Tension Adjusting Spring(M) AR x4 AxE-oulg 1 1
E-13 40-804W-1230 Spring Stopper A2 AEY 1 1
E-14 | 40-204A-2350 Thread Adjusting Nut Azxg Az UE 1 1
E-15 | SC-0108-2350 Screw (M5) E2RBOAS 1 1
E-16 40S016S-306H Second Thread Tension Adjusting Ass v | B2 AZA AR (&) 1Set | 1Set
E-17 403017S-306H Second Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft | B2 A x4 Ax]& 1 1
E-18 40S019S-306H Second Thread Tension Adjusting Spring | B2 A ] A ~=g 2 2
E-19 | 40-704C-1230 Second Thread Adjusting Nut Bx AzA A2 UE 3 3
E-20 | GP-012293-00 Thread Release Link A =37 8= 1 1
E-21 | 408024S-306H Thread Release Link Hinge Screw A 7] 3 that 1 1
E-22 | GP-012294-00 Thread Release Connecting Rod A 537 dF3E= 1 1
E-23 | 40S0265-306H Hinge Screw A A 27 QAR S thiila 1 1
E-24 | SN-0111-1600 Nut(3/16"n=28) yE 1 1
E-25 | 408028S-306H Hinge Screw B A 537] dAR= thixB 1 1
E-26 | 06-046W-7400 Washer IS 1 1
E-27 | GP-017453-00 Thread Release Stopper A 37 255 1 1
E-28 | SC—0193-4122 Screw(3/16"n = 28) ooo 2 2
E-29 40-032C-120H Thread Release Adjusting Plate(A) Al =27] A T(A) 1 1
E-30 40-033C-120H Thread Release Adjusting Plate(B) Al =37] =A3(B) 1 1
E-31 40S033S-306H Thread Release Return Spring Al =27] glEl Az 1 1
E-32 | 01S104S-306H Screw(11/64"n=28) HuAab 1 1
E-33 | 10-020W-2700 Washer A 1 1
E-34 | GP-021534-00 Thread Release Shaft A3 & 1 1
E-35 | SC-0352-7400 Screw(3/16"n=28) oA} 1 1
E-36 | GP-012295-00 Thread Release Bar Al %37 258 1 1
E-37 | GP-019602—-00 Hinge Screw 0 000 ooo ooo 1 1
E-38 | 40S044S-306H Thread Release Bar Guide A %37] 2% o 1 1
E-39 | SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64"n = 40) HuAb 1 1
E-40 GP-012214-00 Thread Release Link Bracket Al=Z27] g3 Bed 1
E-41 | 01016MC-7113 Screw (M4, L=16) AE 2
E-42 | 07-011W-1230] Spring Washer ooo oo 2 2
E—43 | SN-0101-7400 Nut oo 1 1




ool
Wiper Mechanism




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———?——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’

F-1 GP-022826—00 Wiper Ass y glo) (%) 1Set | 1Set
F-2 SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64” n=40) AL 1 1
F-3 05-014C-1230 Stop Ring W22 (E4) 3 3
F-4 GP-012197-00 Wiper Connecting Rod glols A4 F= 1 1
F-5 RI-000023-00 O Ring 03 (P5) 2 2
F-6 AS—003517-01 Wiper Connecting Arm Ass y o}o)s A Aok %) 1Set | 1Set
F-7 06-027P-7400 Feed Regulator Connecting Lod Pin A3l A4 F= A(L) 2 2
F-8 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) HuAb 2 2
F-9 PN-000195-00 Wiper Adjusting Pin glol =4 A 1 1
F-10 | SC-0164-2700 Screw(9/64” n=40) Ak 2 2
F-11 GP-012194-00 Wiper Driving Lever ololy F= HH 1 1
F-12 GP-012196-00 Wiper Spring Slolm AxE 1 1
F-13 | 11-013S-5060 Stud Screw chab 2 2
F-14 GP-012199-00 Wiper Operating Link olo|y zE Y= 1 1
F-15 | GP-012195-00 Wiper Link gloly Y= 1 1
F-16 | GP-014703-00 Wiper Link Plate glo)s =9 1 1
F-17 | SC-000491-00 Wiper Link Plate Stud Screw slolx HAT whial 1 1
F-18 | SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=28) 1}FAF(9/64"n=28) 1 1
F-19 | 40-004W-1600 Wahser 214 1 1
F—20 | GP—018079-01 Oil Shield Cap ooooao 1 1
F—21 | GP—022781-00 Wiper Base Plate o0 oooao 1 1
F—22 | SC-000332-00 Screw 000 ooon 1 1




ANEZEA
Thread Trimmer Mechanism




SunLhtar

,
No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = =} ———?——ty——— Ass;?bly
BS | BR ’

G-1 STT150-00001 Trimmer Solenoid Ass y AP &8 ol =(X) 1 1
G-2 GP-012287-01 Auto Trimmer Solenoid Bracket b & xole Bt 1 1
G-3 GP-012288-00 Thread Trimmer Damping Spring AME &Y o= 92 AxE 1 1
G-4 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) oA} 2 2
G-5 PN-000219-00 Thread Trimming Solenoid Pin AP &Yooz 1 1
G-6 04014SC-4517 Screw (M5 X L5) A} 1 1
G-7 04-009C-3710 E-Ring E-S4($5) 1 1
G-8 GP-012290-00 Thread Trimming Driving Lever Bracket| A} % #|w] B}zl 1 1
G-9 SC-0202-5050 Screw(3/16” n=28) AR T2 G Bl AL 3 3
G-10 GP-012289-01 Thread Trimming Driving Lever AHE % 9 1 1
G-11 | SC-000467-00 Hinge Screw AHE T Gy A 1 1
G-12 | 07S008S-306H Washer R R 1 1
G-13 | SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) yE 1 1
G-14 | GP—022121-00 Thread Trimming Cam ALA 7 1 1
G-15 | SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) HuAb 1 1
G-16 10S011S-306H Thread Release Notch Al =27] 23 1 1
G-17 | 02014SC-4113 Screw (M4 x P0.7) E2ABRA 1 1
G-18 | GP-012291-00 Thread Trimming Shaft AHE = 1 1
G-19 CL-000102-00 Thread Trimming Shaft Spring A2 = 718} 1 1
G-20 | SC-0164-2700 Screw E2ABRA 1 1
G-22 WS-000183-00 Thread Trimming Shaft Washer AP E 94 1 1
G-23 10S0183-306H Thread Trimming Driving Link Ass'y | AF2 % 3(XR) 1 1
G-24 | SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64" n=28) oA} 1 1
G-25 GP-014856-01 Thread Trimming Shaft Spring AP & AxE 1 1
G-26 10S023S-306H Thread Trimming Cam Roller AP A 289 1 1
G-27 | 10S024S-306H Hinge Screw AP A =g Tt 1 1
G-28 | SN-0101-1600 Nut(11/64” n=40) yE 3 3
G-29 GP-012298-00 Thread Release Lever Al =37] 4 1 1
G-30 | PN-000233-01 Thread Release Lever Pin Al =37 9 9 1 1
G-31 | 0869SN-9311 Nut(15/64” n=28) vE 1 1
G-32 10-029A-120H Thread Trimming Connecting Rod AR G4 2= 1 1
G-33 | 10-220A-8577 Rod End(R) Rod End($) 2 2
G-34 | 0869SN-9311 Nut(M5) YE 2 2
G-35 | GP-022418-00 Hinge Screw AHE 94 2= ghat 2 2
G-36 | 06-036W-3800 Washer kA 1 1
G-37 10S135S-306H Thread Trimming Connecting Link AP A4 H= 1 1
G-38 | 10S036S-306H Hinge Screw AHE A4 83 ghat 1 1
G-39 GP-012292-00 Thread Trimming Connecting Bar AP 948 1 1
G-40 | 10S0383-306H Hinge Screw AHE AR gt 1 1
G-41 | SN-0119-1230 Nut(3/16" n=28) A A% AL v E 1 1
G-42 GP-012213-00 Thread Trimming Stopper Bracket M ~x5 B 1 1
G-43 | SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) b 1 1
G-44 | SC-000505-00 Link Stopper Screw H3 A5 A} 1 1
G-45 | 10S064S-306H Return Spring M 7% 2" Az 1 1
G-46 | 10-019S-7507 Spring Holder 2328 Aol 1 1
G-47 | 10-040A-1254 Needle Plate Eapd 1

G-48 | 01-136S-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) A st 1

G-49 | 10-041A-120H Needle Plate Cover(H) A AW-Z 28 1

G-50 | 10-043A-120M Needle Plate Cover(M) A A -dukg 1

G-51 | 10-143A-120K Needle Plate Cover(L.K) A A8 1




ANEZEA
Thread Trimmer Mechanism




SunLhtar

f
No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = =} ———?——ty——— Ass;?bly
BS | BR ’
G-52 | 04107SC-A001 Screw A2 AW Har 1
G-53 10-101A-120H Fixed Mes A w2 1
G-54 | 10S046S-306H Screw(9/64” n=40) HuAab 1 1
G-55 | 10-106A-120H Moving Mes Zu A 1
G-56 10-048A-120H Hinge Screw Zu 2 Al 1 1
G-57 | 10S049S-306H Washer(t=0.4) = A 9FA (10.4) 1 1
G-58 10S050S-306H Washer(t=0.5) B2 244 (105) 1 1
G-59 | 10-051W-120H Washer(t = 0.6) Zu A kA (10.6) 1 1
G-60 | 10-052W-120H Washer(t=0.7) 2~ 9} (10.7) 1 1
G-61 | 10S053S-306H Moving Mes Link T~ Y= 1
G-62 10S055S-306G Thread Trimming Lever B A4 B 1 1
G-63 10S056S-306H Thread Trimming Lever Ring AL e g 1 1
G-64 10S057S—306H Thread Lever Shaft 00 oo o 1 1
G-65 10S058S-306H Thread Trimming Lever A A EHWA 2 1
G-66 | 10S059S-306H Screw A #Hw YA 1 1
G-67 | SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64" n=40) A4 W B HuAb 1 1
G-68 10-020W-2700 Washer CIVS| 1
G-69 GP-012367-00 Needle Plate 2= 1
G-70 GP—022275—-00 Needle Plate Cover(HP) 0Oo0 Ooo (HPO) 1
G-71 GP-022272—-00 Needle Plate Cover (L.K) A Ay (HEL YEL) 1
G-72 | GP—022273-00 Needle Plate Cover (M) A AW (Lure) 1
G-73 | GP-013098—00 Fixed Mes AW 2~ 1
G-74 GP-022184—00 Moving Mes o~ 1
G-75 | GP—013727-00 Moving Mes Link 2 g= 1
G-76 | GP-019739-00 Bobbin Stopper 7}a} o) 1
G-77 04004AF-A001 Screw ooo 1
G-78 | GP-022308-00 Needle Plate Cover(F) O0ooo@oooo o) 1
G-79 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer goooo 2 2




<
Rl
o
><

X-Y Mechanism




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———(—)——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’
H-1 20-001A-120H Y-Feed Bushing(F) Y-o]& A B4 1 1
H-2 20-002A-120H Y-Feed Bushing(R) Y-o]& & 5A) 1 1
H-3 GP-012240-00 Y-Feed Shaft Y-o]& & 1 1
H-4 20-004A-120H Y-Feed Arm Y-o] % o}gt 1 1
H-5 | SC-A308-5067 Screw(1/4"n = 40) v bAk(1/4", n=40) 4 4
H-6 SC-000427-00 Y-Feed Hinge Stud Screw Y-o]% 3A A} 1 1
H-7 GP-014663-00 Y-Sensor Film Y-AIA 23R 2 1 1
H-8 SC-0173-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) FH1}AH3/16”7, n=32) 10 10
H-9 GP-012245-00 X-Feed Lever Gear X-o]4 W 7]o] 1
H-10 | GP-013666-00 X-Feed Lever Gear X-o]& #w 7)) (H3FA) 1
H-11 | 04S106S-306H X-Feed Block X-o]% &9 1 1
H-12 | 20-011A-120H X-Feed Block Shaft X-o]4 B8 = 1
H-13 | GP-013618-00 X-Sensor Film X-AA 7= 2 1 1
H-14 GP-012246-00 X-Feed Lever Gear Shaft X-o]& W = 1 1
H-15 CL-000077-00 X-Feed Lever Gear Shaft Collar X-o]4 #W = 7=} 1 1
H-16 | SC-0533-3400 Screw(11/64"n = 40) FH}AH11/64", n=40) 2 2
H-17 | STMO1-000008 X-Driving Motor Ass y X-F% 2E(&) 1Set | 1Set
H-18 | 40010MC-7113 Screw (M4, L=10) FH AR (M4, L=10) 8
H-19 | 20-055W-120H Washer LIvS] 8 8
H-20 | GP-012241-00 X-Drive Gear X-o|& F% 7]o] 1 1
H-21 | SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64"n =28) FH}AH15/647, n=28) 4 4
H-22 | GP-012247-01 X-Motor Mounting Plate X-2E Rzhgt 1 1
H-23 | 05012MC-7113 Screw (M5, L=12) FHUAHMS5, L=12) 4 4
H-24 | 02030SW-1211 Washer CIVS] 8 8
H-25 STMO1-000007 Y-Driving Motor Ass y Y-F5 2E(XR) 1Set | 1Set
H-26 | GP-014581-00 Y-Drive Gear Y-o]l& 5 7)o 1 1
H-27 GP-012249-01 Y-Driven Motor Mounting Plate Y-T+% 2 235 1 1
H-28 | 10S006S-306H Screw(M6) FAH(MS6) 2 2
H-29 | GP-012248-01 Y-Motor Bracket Y-5E Bz}A 1 1
H-30 | GP-013616-00 X-Sensor Base X-AA ] o] 2 1 1
H-31 | GP-014836-00 X-Sensor(TLP1253) X-A1A 1 1
H-32 | GP-013617-00 Y-Sensor Base Y-AA W o] 2~ 1 1
H-33 | GP-014837-00 Y-Sensor(TLP1252) Y-A1A 1 1
H-34 | GP-012243-00 Cloth Feed Support Plate BHE o] & X A2 1 1
H-35 | GP-012242-00 Cloth Feed Plate SR o]|4T 1 1
H-36 | GP-012239-00 Feed Guide Plate o= slo|= Bl 1 1
H-37 | 01-136S-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) A FHAL 4 4
H-38 | GP-015506-00 X-Feed Block Shaft X-ol% B & 1
H-39 | 04016MC-4113 Screw(M4 x L16) (RS 1 1
H-40 | SN-000076-00 Nut(M4) YE 1
H-41 SC-0163—-7500 Screw(M5xL20) ooo 4 4




oolc #A
Feed Mechanism

1-36, 37, 38, 39, 40




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———(—)——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’
I-1 GP—012272—02 Feed Bracket gol= Bl 1 1
-2 GP-012271-01 Lifting Lever(L) 9 494 () 1 1
I-3 GP-012270-01 Lifting Lever(R) 9 49 (%) 1 1
I-4 22-011A-120H Spring Guide Rod Az Jlol= B (F) 2Set | 2Set
1-5 43-010S-2500 Hinge Screw For I-11 2238 JlolE 2= thi}A}l 2 2
1-6 SN-0111-1600 Nut(3/16"n=28) Y E(3/16", n=28) 2 2
1-7 GP-016395-00 Spring For Lifting Lever(H) 23 Y AxZY-ZEQ 2 2
1-8 GP-016494-00 Spring For Lifting Lever(M) 9 ¥ A=zE-dukg 2 2
1-9 22-017C-120H Spring Collar A 23 glgH(A) 2 2
1-10 22-018C-120H Spring Collar B 228 7}gH(B) 2 2
-1 22-008A-120H Adjusting Plate ZA 9 2 2
1-12 01S106S-306H Screw A} 2 2
1-13 10-020W-2700 Washer ZA I H AL oA 2 2
I-14 GP-012275-00 Lifting Lever Shaft £33 gy = 1 1
1-15 SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64"n=28) HA} (15/64"n=28) 1 1
I-16 CL-000047-00 Collar A7) =A== F)E) 1 1
I-17 | SC-0176-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) #bA11/647, n=40) 2 2
1-18 GP-012273-00 Ball Base = 1 1
1-19 GP-012274-00 Ball Support Space B 2R AF o)A 1 1
1-20 GP-014835-00 Ball 2(T) (1/8") 7 7
I-21 GP-012269-00 Ball Support Plate 2 2 x] 9 1 1
1-22 SC—000653—00 Screw(M6x L10) 0000 000 (M6exL10) 2 2
1-23 SC-0164-2700 Screw (M5) FHAHM5) 1 1
1-24 GP—019990—00 Guide Cover For Work Clamp Foot 24 Tlol= AW 1 1
1-25 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64"n = 40) AL (9/64” n=40) 2 2
1-26 GP-014872-00 Finger Guard qA 7= 1 1
1-27 SC-000531-00 Screw(9/64” n=40) HuAb 2 2
1-28 22-019A-120H Work Clamp Foot-L(H) r2uH(FR)-ZEL 1 1
1-29 22-020A-120H Work Clamp Foot-R(H) rFHH($)-FTE g 1 1
I-30 22-021A-120M Work Clamp Foot-L(M) k() -dukg 1 1
I-31 22-022A-120M Work Clamp Foot-R(M) b ($)-dukg 1 1
1-32 22-023A-120L, Work Clamp Foot-L(L) AR JE BT RS 1 1
1-33 22-024A-120L, Work Clamp Foot-R(L) () B 1 1
1-34 22-023A-120K Work Clamp Foot-L(K) rEHH(F) Y ESL 1 1
1-35 22-024A-120K Work Clamp Foot-R(K) rRHH (S ) EL 1 1
1-36 GP-012278-00 Feed Plate(M) sla] o] =-Uduk-g- 1 1
1-37 GP-014957-00 Feed Plate(H) sl o]l =g-2 28 1 1
1-38 GP-015065-00 Feed Plate(L)-A 3lu] o] =2H(A)-1HE-§ 1 1
1-39 GP-016971-00 Feed Plate(L)-B 3}9] o] =9H(B)-u} & 1 1
1-40 GP-015064-00 Feed Plate(K) 3ol =R ES 1 1
I-41 22-031A-120H Screw (M6 X 1.10) VHAH(M6 X 1.10) 2 2
1-42 225025S-306H Washer kA 6 6
1-43 GP-012276-01 Dust Protect Plate (L) M2t () 1 1
I-44 GP-014956-01 Dust Protect Plate (R) M x]qto] FH($-) 1 1
1-45 SC-0108-2350 Bolt(M6 X 1.20) A BE (M6XL20) 4 4
1-46 GP-017666—00 Guide Block for Feed Plate Clamp oooooooooo oo 1 1
1-47 | SC—000555—00 Screw(9/64" n=40) 0000000 00000@) 2 2
1-48 | SC—000556—00 Screw(9/64" n=40) 0000000 00000@) 2 2
1-49 | 225019S—306H Screw(M4xP0.7, L=12) ooo 2 2
2 2

01-017W-1600

Washer

oo




a8
Lubrication Mechanism

\
L@

J-23




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———(—)——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’

J-1 44-0000-1230 0Oil Wick o9 84 - -
J-2 44-012C-1230 Oil Hose od A - -
J-3 44S007S-306H Oil Return Felt A 7 o WEA 1 1
J-4 44S008S-306H Arm Oil Return Felt o}l FF WE 1 1
J-5 448002S-306H Oil Hose o}l 3F WE 90Uz A 1 1
J-6 44-008C-120H Holder o}glE 3E WE FA Flo] 1 1
J-7 SC-A156-4118 Screw(9/64"n = 40) At 3 3
J-8 44-017C-120H Needle Bar Crank Rod Lubrication Plate | ¥} Z: = 2= F-43 1 1
J-9 44-019M-120H Needle Bar Crank Rod Lubrication Felt | ¥}t 233 £= FHAE 1 1
J-10 44S034S-306H Balance Lubrication Plate WA F8-g 1 1
J-11 44S035S-306H Balance Lubrication Felt WwH A F4 dE 1 1
J-12 | SC-0340-3710 Screw (9/64"n = 40) Ak 1 1
J-13 GP-017457-01 Oscillator Lubrication Plate LEZ J)o] F&u 1

J-14 44S0421S-306H Oscillator Lubrication Felt QEZE U)o G dE 1

J-15 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64"n=40) HuAb 5 1
J-16 44S039S-306H Bed Oil Return Felt HEyR 3ty de - -
J-17 445001S-306H 0il Hose For J-18 HeER 35 dE 90 34 -
J-18 44S0058-306H Cable Holder Aol L & 1

J-19 | 44-034R-120H Bed Oil Wick Rubber Cap W= A 23wy 1

J-20 445044S-306H Shuttle Lubrication Plate AE F5 I 1

J-21 | 44S046S-306H Shuttle Lubrication Felt(L) AE FH AE=() 1

J-22 | 06-033M-7400 Shuttle Lubrication Felt(S) AE F& E(D) 2

J-23 | 44S0528-306H 0Oil Window 3 2 2
J-24 | 44S053S-306H Oil Gauge 9 Aol 2 2
J-25 | 44S0548-306H 0Oil Window Rubber Ring 43 37e 2 2
J-26 | 44S0325-306H Cable Holder A o)y & 1
J-27 GP-014734-00 Bed Oil Wick Rubber Cap Hl= A4 3% ups) 1
J-28 | 44-011C-7400 Oil Felt Holder 4 1A 2 2
J-29 SC-0528-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) A4 AL AL 2 2
J-30 | GP-016415-00 Oil Hose Holder 29 32 Flo 1
J-31 | 04005MC-3123 Screw (M4XP0.7, L=45) %9 3~ Fho] IAUA} 2
J-32 | 44-108M-7900 Felt Ae 2
J-33 GP-017166-00 Crank Rod Lubrication Plate FYPH F= FHT 1

J-34 44S5027S5-306H Lubrication Felt = A= 1

J-35 | SC-0543—2302 Screw (11/64" n=40) 000 00 000 0OO00 2







SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———?——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’

K-1 GP-012200-01 Table Ass y Hl o] B(=) 1Set | 1Set

K-2 TZ-001-1000 Table Stand Ass' y gl o] & o7 (&) 1Set | 1Set

K-3 Table Drawer B o] B A&t 1 1

K-4 Support Bracket For K-3 Bl o] & gk ukx v 2 2

K-5 Screw Nail e At 4 4

K-6 90A008S-811H Accessary Case B ) 1 1

K-7 Screw B A 2 2

K-8 015122S-306H Hinge 3 %) 4 2 2

K-9 015123S-306H Hinge Rubber A4 - 2 2

K-10 | 01S124S-306H Hinge Pin x4 = 2 2

K-11 | SC-0164-2700 Screw (M5 X P0.8) A} 2 2

K-12 0151265-306H Bolt(M6X 1 60) EE 5 5

K-13 | 01S127S-306H Nut(M6) yE 8 8

K-14 | 01S128S-306H Washer 9}A 9 9

K-15 | GP-012612-00 Oil Pan £.9 bo) 1 1

K-16 | 44-0000-1230 0il Wick o o] #A 1 1

K-17 Screw Nail B At 5 5

K-18 | 90-002C-7400 Oiler 29 A= 1 1

K-19 | 90S008S-306H Oil Supporter 2 UE Hbo] 1 1

K-20 Nail IR = 4 4

K-21 | GP—018702-00 Cushion Rubber F£&= 15 2 2

K-22 | 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Ass' y Alg] ZLo] () 1Set | 1Set @—

K-23 | 91-005A-SH51 Power Switch A 29 1 1

K-24 Screw Power Switch A A9 % TAAL 2 2

K-25 GP-006544-00 Support Rubber Safety Switch QFA A9)x] w3z p 1 1




HOIS = AiiZ0] &M (SPS/E-BS(BR)1201M(BA))
Tahle & Thread Stand Mechanism (SPS/E-BS(BR)1201M(BA))

fk1-6

K1-11
gms

K113‘

K17 S
l K- 10
K1 9 -




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———(—)——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’

K1-1 | GP-025114-00 Upper Table "ol &( k) 1
K1-2 | GP-025115-00 Bottom Table H o] Z(F) 1
K1-3 | TZ-001-1000 Table Stand Ass’y gl o] & tg](&) 1Set
K1-4 - Table Drawer Hlo] & A=t 1
K1-5 - Support Bracket For Table Drawer o] & x| ¥k Bals) 2
K1-6 - Screw Nail gl A} 4
K1-7 | 01S122S-306H Hinge 31 %) 2] 2
K1-8 | 01S123S-306H Hinge Rubber 2|2 TH 2
K1-9 | 01S124S-306H Hinge Pin A2 A 2
K1-10 | SC-0164-2700 Screw (M5 X P0.8) ) 2
K1-11 | 01S126S-306H Bolt(M6X [ 60) zE 5
K1-12 | 01S127S-306H Nut(M6) YE 8
K1-13 | 01S128S-306H Washer kA 9
K1-14 | GP-012612-00 0Oil Pan £ ko] 1
K1-15 | 44-0000-1230 0il Wick S oube] A 1
K1-16 - Screw Nail B A 5
K1-17 | 90-002C-7400 Oiler 29 AAE 1
K1-18 | 90S008S-306H Oil Supporter L 9 E ubo) 1
K1-19 - Nail oA x 4
K1-20 | GP-018728-00 Cushion Rubber A4 13 2
K1-21 | 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Ass’y Ao (x) 1Set
K1-22 | 91-005A-SH51 Power Switch A 290 1
K1-23 - Screw For Power Switch A 29x 1A A 2
K1-24 | GP-006544-00 Support Rubber Safety Switch QP A9)x] wkx pI 1
K1-25 | SC-000757-00 Bolt(M8 x 1.180) Hl o] B Ak3} A3 E-E(MS8xL180) 4
K1-26 | 01-010C-3800 Washer %S 12
K1-27 | SN-0112-4000 Nut(M8) U E(M8) 16




WHIM A
Accessories Mechanism

—
Ee




SunLhtar

]
No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = =} ———?——ty——— Ass;?bly
BS | BR ’

L-1 91-102C-1230 Driver(L) =gteo] ¥ (k) 1 1

L-2 91-103C-1230 Driver(S, M) =eto|¥ () 1 1

-3 91-103C-1230 Driver(S) =gkolH (V) 1 1

L4 918004S-306H Spaner(9X 10) Eat RE 1 1

L-5 91-011C-1230 Oiler °2d FH5 1 1

L6 91-108C-1230 oil X)) 1 1

L7 Needle(DP X 17 #19) b= (DPX17 #19) 1 1

L-8 Needle(DP X5 #16) ¥l (DP X5 #16) 1 1

L-9 Needle(DP X5 #11) vl (DP x5 #11) 1 1

L-10 | 07-224A-120H Bobbin nul 4

L-11 | 91-001C-2700 L-Shaped Wrench LA} #2](2mm) 1 1

L-12 91-004C-2700 L-Shaped Wrench LA} FX](25mm) 1 1

L-13 | 91-003C-2700 L-Shaped Wrench LA} @ %] (3mm) 1 1

L-14 | 91-001C-3800 L-Shaped Wrench LA} & 2] (4mm) 1 1

L-15 | 91-002C-2700 L-Shaped Wrench LA} @3] (5mm) 1 1

L-16 | 12-0146-SC53 Fuse(1A, 30mm) F2(1A, 30mm) 1 1

L-17 | 05-002C-SW65 Fuse(10A. 30mm) F2(10A. 30mm) 1 1

L-18 | 12-046C-SC53 Fuse(15A, 30mm) F2(15A, 30mm) 1 1

L-19 91-001C-120H Head Cover Al A 1 1

L.-20 GP-001997-00 Grease Nozzle a8 F8F 1 1

L-21 | GP-014973-00 Grease a8 1 1

L-22 | 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin nul 4

L—23 | GP—-022622-00 Bed Support oo og 1 1







SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = =} Q' ty Ass':glbly
M-1 SSBT-0000035 Control Box Ass'y ZEEubA (#) 1
M-2 | GP-008658-01 Box Body u} Al 1
M-3 GP-008671-00 Front Profile Upper Ay =2 v}el-Af 1
M-4 | 10-016S-CPT1 Screw (M4 x 1.12) AM R =2 9}d-AF TAAHM4 X L12) 2
M-5 | GP-008672-00 Front Profile Lower Yy =2 ald-3} 1
M-6 | 10-0165-CPT1 Screw (M4 X L12) AM R =2 g}el-s} A AHMAXLI2) 2
M-7 GP-008673-00 Rear Profile Upper I B =2 ulY-A) 2
M-8 | 10-016S-CPT1 Screw (M4 X L12) By =2 yd-Ad TAAHM4AXLI2) 4
M-9 GP-008674-00 Rear Profile Lower FmH =2 vly-3} 1
M-10 | 10-016S-CPT1 Screw(M4 X L12) B =2 glel-sl v UAHM4XLI2) 2
M-11 | GP-008666-01 Upper Frame 7} 2 A A o -AF 1
M-12 | 10-004M-SW68 Screw(M3 X L5) 72 A A -4 A YGAH( M3 X L5) 4
M-13 | GP-008663-01 Lower Frame 7} 2 A 2] o) -3} 1
M-14 | 10-004M-SW68 Screw(M3 X L5) 7}2 A A -8} A FAH M3 X L5) 4
M-15 | GP-008662-00 Upper Cover A A 1
M-16 | EP-000040-00 Control Box Fan ZEEMA Fan 1
M-17 | SC-000392-00 Screw (M4 X 1.30) ZEEZuA Fan TAVAH(M4 X L30) 4
M-18 | 09-041S-3701 Fan Nut(M4) Fan Y E(M4) 4
M-19 | 10-004M-SW68 Screw(M3 X L5) APE AW TR UAHM3 X LS) 6
M-20 | GP-008667-00 Insulation Plate Aol ZYo)E 3
M-21 | BD-000204-00 Backplane Board Wz el B 1
M-22 | 10-020M-SW66 Screw(M3 X L12) Backplane Board T4 WA} (Set) (M3 X L12) 18
M-23 | GP-008659-01 Rear Cover A 1
M-24 | 10-004M-SW68 Screw (M3 X L5) Fm A A YAH M3 XLS) 6
M-25 | EP-000039-00 SMPS SMPS 1
M-26 | GP-008701-01 SMPS Bracket SMPS Bz}l 1
M-27 | 10-002S-SW66 Screw(M3 X L8) SMPS A FAH(Set) (M3 X L8) 5
M-28 | BD-000203-00 DDC Board DDC B= 1
M-29 | 10-002S-SW66 Screw(M3 X L8) DDC BEE= TAFA(Set) (M3 X L8) 6
M-30 | BD-000205-00 Digital Board Oxd B= 1
M-31 | GP-008668-01 Digital Board Bracket dxd Be v 1
M-32 | GP-007198-00 SMD FET Ragiator Sheet tJxX"g = SMD FET HWYAE 1
M-33 | 10-002S-SW66 Screw (M3 X L8) gAY B= TAVAF TAUAK(Set) (M3 X L8) 4
M-34 | BD-000207-00 Step Board 2E BT 1
M-35 | GP-006318-00 Step Board Radiator 2®l e ¥lyg 1
M-36 | GP-007197-00 SMD FET Ragiator SMD FET ¥tgd g+ 1
M-37 | 10-004M-SW68 Screw(M3 X L5) SMD FET ¥}dah 32AvIA} (Set) (MBXL5) 1
M-38 | EP-000041-00 Step Board Fan 2ElH = Fan 2
M-39 | 01-017C-DU33 Screw (M4 X 1.25) 2ElH © Fan 2 UAH(MA4 X 1.25) 4
M-40 | GP-010656-00 Step Board Stud(A) 28 3= AE]=(A)(3-55) 5
M-41 | GP-007198-00 SMD FET Radiator Sheet 2®ElH = SMD FET WA E 2
M-42 | 10-012M-PT10 Step Board Stud(B) 28 B= AB=(B)(3-5-15) 5
M-43 | GP-007196-00 Step Board FET Radiator Step Board FET ¥} 3t 2
M-44 | 07-004S-SM5S Screw (M4 X L10) Step Board FET ¥} %k 3L A} (Set)(MAXTIO) 4
M-45 | GP-007199-00 FET Radiator Sheet A FET WYAE A 1
M-46 | GP-007201-00 FET Radiator Sheet B FET W49 E B 1
M-47 | 07-005S-SM5S Screw(M3 X L10) FET TAYA}F (Set) (M3XL10) 1
M-48 | GP-008669-01 Step Board Bracket 2®H W B 1
M-49 | 10-004M-SW68 Screw (M3 X L5) 28 Be  gAUYA (M3XL5) 5
M-50 | BD-000206-00 Main Board FER= 1







SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = =} Q' ty Ass':glbly
M-51 | GP-007203-00 Main Board Radiator FER e vlgg 1
M-52 | 10-012M-PT10 Main Board Stud FERT AEE=(3-5-15) 3
M-53 | 01-003S-2070 Screw(M4 X L16) B A|t}e] & = FALPAL(Set) (M4 X L16) 1
M-54 | 10-003M-PT10 Screw (M4 X 1.10) IPM A YAH(Set) (M4 X L10) 2
M-55 | GP-008670-01 Main Board Bracket FEr = v 1
M-56 | 10-002S-SW66 Screw (M3 X L8) FE2R = A AH(Set) (M3 X L8) 4
M-57 | 07-004S-SM5S Screw (M4 X 1.10) F AW A A AF(Set) (M4 X L10) 1
M-58 | GP-008660-00 Cable Cover Aol B AW 1
M-59 | 10-003M-PT01 Screw (M4 X L8) Al o] & AW 1A IAHM4AXLS) 4
M-60 | GP-007711-00 Digital Board Sticker Ay ne AE]HA 1
M-61 | GP-007712-00 Step Board Sticker 2®l we ~E]F 1
M-62 | GP-007713-00 Main Board Sticker F& B AElA 1
M-63 | 09-023C-SC53 QC Passed Sticker QC Passed 2~E|#A 1
M-64 | GP-010843-00 Voltage Sticker Aok AE]A 1
M-65 | 04-004S-AU10 Caution Sticker A A3 ~EA 1
M-66 | CA-00342-00 SMPS Connecting Cablel SMPS a7 AelE1(y=A) 1
M-67 | CA-00343-00 SMPS Connecting Cable2 SMPS A2 Ao E2(&%) 1
M-68 | CA-00351-00 Jumper Cable Wb A Aol B !
M-69 | 04-001C-SES50 Screw(ST5 X L16) FZESutA TAAHA) 4
M-70 | 01-001M-PT01 Screw (M6 X 145) ZegutA 7AHIAH(B) 4
M-71 | 01-003S-SW66 Spring Washer(M6) 223 94 4
M-72 | 01-004S-SW66 Washer(M6) 3 oA 4
M-73 | 91-001C-BT10 Urethane Washer <@ ek okM 4
M-74 | 01-001S-NET1 Screw(M3 X L6) B vl aAAL 6
M-75 | GP-012617-00 Board Bracket Handle e vesl &3t 3
M-76 | 10-0738-3701 Screw (M3 X L10) e BEFl £xto] mA AL 6




Operation Box Mechanism

)
i
<I
ol
%J
S
0
=
o

Back




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = =} Q' ty Ass':glbly
N-1 GP-011454-00 Membrane Switch WBF e A9 1
N-2 GP-011450-00 Front Cover A A 1
N-3 BD-000217-00 O/P Board O/P Hx= 1
N-4 CA-000344-00 Operation Cable zz2ka A7 Ao B 1
N-5 11-002S-5050 Fixing Screw For O/P Board 0/P B= TAAHST3XLS) 4
N-6 BD-000216-00 * CF Card Board CF CARD R = 1
N-7 CA-000395-00 CF Card Power Cable CF CARD ALdAA Aol& 1
N-8 CA-000396-00 CF Card Cable CF CARD 5417 Aolx 1
N-9 11-002S-5050 * Fixing Screw For CF Card Board CF CARD H.E= TAYAHST3XLS8) 2
N-10 | 15-026M-1000 Cable Tie A o] & E}e] dinch 2
N-11 GP-011452-01 CF Card Cover CF CARD AW 1
N-12 GP-011451-00 Rear Cover = 7w 1
N-13 11-002S-5050 Fixing Screw For Rear Cove AW TR YAH(STIXLS) 4
N-14 GP-011455-00 Stand For OP Box OP Box 2~Hl= 1
N-15 SC-000410-00 Fixing Screw For OP Box OP Box TAYAHM4X12) 2
N-16 SC-000411-00 Fixing Screw For OP Box Stand OP Box ~Bl= TAJVAH(ST4 X L16) 4




)
A
n|l
=

Pedal Mechanism




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = =} Q' ty Ass':glbly
0-1 10-001A-PT11 Cover A 1
0-2 10-002A-PT11 Base ] o] 2 1
0-3 10-001B-PT11 Stopper A 2ET A 1
0-4 10-002B-PT11 Stopper B AE¥ B 1
0-5 10-003B-PT11 Stopper C 2&59 C 1
0-6 10-004B-PT11 Guide A Zhol= A 1
0-7 10-005B-PT11 Guide B 7}el= B 2
0-8 10-006S-PT11 Spring A Az A 2
0-9 10-007S-PT11 Spring B 2z B 2
0-10 10-006B-PT11 Guide Base Z}ol = w o] 2~ 1
0-11 10-007B-PT11 Guide Cover 7tol = AW 1
0-12 | 10-008B-PT11 Switch Cover 29=] A 1
0-13 | 10-003A-PT11 Shaft = 1
0-14 | 10-001S-SW68 E-Ring E-3 HEH(ZAA 5) 1
0-15 | 10-004A-PT11 MICRO SWITCH ulol AR A9]3 2
0-16 | 10-001C-PT11 GROMMET BUSH GROMMET BUSH(%-o}, DASB-500-6) 1
0-17 10-028S-SC53 Screw Guide Base(M3xP0.5 L=7) Zlol= wW|o] 2~ 23] UAb 4
0-18 | 10-008M-PT11 Saew MICRO SWITCH(M3XP05 L=38) | MICRO S/W Z AL 2
0-19 | 10-021M-SW66 Screw Guide Cover(M3XP0.5 L=6) Zhel= AW =YL 4
0-20 | 10-0085-PT11 Spring C A28 C 1
0-21 11-002M-PT'10 Sponge(t5 X B10) AEZR 2




Ism

[ —
(-]
K —]
(L]
(-L)
=
(-L)
(L]
=
(-L)
mn
o i
(—]
o =
wl =
= 2

®
hi
o




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = o ———(—)——t}l——— Ass':glbly
BS | BR ’
P-1 Hole Pattern Attachment I 3A A=A (%) 1
P-2 85-001A-12HP Cover Guide AW 7ol = 1
P-3 85-002A-12HP Pin Plate A 7 ZYolE A 1
P-4 85-003P-12HP Pin A A A 1
P-5 85-004A-12HP Pin Plate B 7 ZYo]E B 1
P-6 85-005A-12HP Pin Plate C I ZYo|E C 1
P-7 85-006A-12HP Pin Plate D I EH|E D 1
P-8 85-007C-12HP Link-Lever A A= Y A 1
P-9 85-008C-12HP Link-Lever B 2= ¥ B 1
P-10 | 15-015S-3500 Bolt A EE A 1
P-11 | 85-010S-12HP Bolt B ZE B 1
P-12 85-011A-12HP Sensor Plate A Z o) E 1
P-13 | 85-012C-12HP Stoper AET 1
P-14 | 85-013A-12HP Cover A Awl A 1
P-15 | 85-014A-12HP Cover B AW B 1
P-16 | 10-044A-12HP Solenoid £ xol= 1
P-17 | 85-016P-12HP Pin B 7 B 2
P-18 | 85-017P-12HP Pin C I C 1
P-19 | 85-034A-12HP Bearing ] o] 1
P-20 | 85-019C-12HP Bearing W] o] 1
P-21 | 85-037C-12HP E Ring E g 1
P-22 | 85-020S-12HP Screw AAF 5
P-23 | 85-021W-12HP Washer kA 2
P-24 85-033S-12HP Screw AFHF 1
P-25 | SC-A119-4119 Screw A3a% 5
P-26 | 15-015S-3500 Screw A3AF 2
P-27 | 85-036HP-12HP Wave Washer LIvS| 2
P-28 | SN-0107-1230 Nut YE 1
P-29 | 85-035S-12HP Nut vE 1
P-30 | 85-025S-12HP Screw A3a% 3
P-31 | 85-026S-12HP Screw A3AF 3
P-32 | 85-027S-12HP Screw Aa% 4
P-33 | 85-028S-12HP Screw A3AF 1
P-34 | 85-029S-12HP Screw Aa% 2
P-35 | 85-030S-12HP Screw 235 1
P-36 | 15-027A-2070 Sensor 53 AA 1
P-37 | 88-032S-12HP Screw A3a% 1
P-38 | 85-038G-12HP Spring ) 1
P-39 | 85-039S-12HP Screw Pt A 1
P-40 | 85-040S-12HP Nut YE 1
P-41 | 85-018R-12HP Rubber Cap AFals) 1
P-42 15-027A-12HP Sensor connecting Cable AA Y= Aol 1
P-43 | 07S147S-306H Hook Cover %7 (&)-HP 1
P-44 | GP-015015-00 Needle Plate A 7-HP 1
P-45 | GP-015034-00 Feed Plate o]%g-HP 1
P-46 20-249A-120H Feed Guide Bracket J) o) = 7}o]l= B 1
P-47 GP-015290-00 Needle Plate Cover AL A WEZE) 1




Feed Mechanism (SPS/E-BS(BR)1201M(BA))

=
2
=
1
=
~
—_
=
a
x
T
Ll
S~~~
A
a
L
2
Rl
Ui
S
E)

o N~

am @
o @

9

1

!




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Note. Name of Parts = =} Q' ty Ass':glbly
Q-1 GP-023221-00 Feed Bracket g)eo]l= B 1
Q-2 GP-023500-00 Feed Plate Clamp Guide Block g o]l =g Jlol= BE 1
Q-3 22-023A-120H Guide Cover For Work Clamp Foot 2 Jlol= AW 2
Q-4 SC-000555-00 Screw(9/64") 116 = AR 5
Q-5 GP-023923-00 Work Clamp Foot 241 17mm 1
Q-6 22-031A-120H Screw (M6 X 1.20) Z}AH(M6) 2
Q-7 2250258-306H Washer kA 4
Q-8 GP-023222-00 Lifting Lever <H Y 1
Q-9 GP-023223-00 Lifting Lever Shaft ek 1
Q-10 | 01S106S-306H Screw ERB NS 1
Q-11 10-020W-2700 Washer CIVS] 1
Q-12 | 22-008A-120H Adjusting Plate ZA % 1
Q-13 | 22-018C-120H Spring Collar B ~z3 s}g} B 1
Q-14 | 22-017C-120H Spring Collar A 23 glg} A 1
Q-15 22-011A-120H Spring Guide Rod 23] Jlolm Rx(X) 1set
Q-16 GP-016494-00 Spring For Lifting Lever(M) 2HYW Az (JukL) 1
Q-17 | 43-010S-2500 Screw 2399 slol= 2 thix} 1
Q-18 | GP-014956-01 Dust Protect Plate(R) A 2ol FH($-) 1
Q-19 | GP-012275-01 Dust Protect Plate(L) HA o] (3} 1
Q20 | SC-0108-2350 Bolt(M6 X L.20) A B-E (M6XL20) 3
Q-21 GP-012269-00 Ball Support Plate B 2] x| 7 1
Q22 | 020028C-8119 Screw (M4 X L8) Azlol=gt Bz BElA TA VAL 2
Q23 | GP-014835-00 Ball(1/8") E(7) (1/87) 7
Q24 GP-012273-00 Ball Base B o]~ 1
Q25 | 10-016M-SW66 Screw (M6 X L12) TAYAF (M6XL12) 1
Q26 | GP-023224-00 Hinge 37| 1
Q-27 SC-0104-5607 Screw Y= 7t 2] A 2
Q-28 43-008A-7500 Lifting Lever Shaft Collar Y= 7l 1
Q29 SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64” n=28) FH A 1
Q-30 | SC-0164-2700 Screw (M5) FAH(MS) 1
Q-31 GP-023325-00 Feed Plate (12mm, 17mm) o] 4} (12mm, 17mm) 1
Q32 | GP-024461-00 Feed Plate (27mm) 0] %3H(27mm) 1
Q-33 GP-022563-00 Work Clamp Foot(12mm) 249 (12mm) 1 Option
Q-34 GP-023921-00 Work Clamp Foot (27mm) = F4H(27mm) 1




® EEH

S8 #3A
Option Parts

/ Standard Type

SPS/C(D)-B1201 []

Part Name
%D:‘) = =K=] (=)
= HZEEE) M(2ELZ)
WORK
CLAMP
FOOT L
_II—__?_HEI- T a
18
Ass'y (Z) - -
Left (Z}) 22-019A-120H 22-021A-120M
Right () 22-0202A-120H 22-022A-120M
FEED
PLATE
(o] &H)
30.2 37
GP-016974-00 GP-014957-00 GP-012278-00
Part Name SPS/C(D)-B1201 []
=0
(£2) L(%28) K(UER)
Without Knurling | Without Knurling
WORK / /
CLAMP
FOOT ¥ - ) Y
(=24 < J y
< ™|
12 12 10
Left(Z}H) 22-023A-120L 22-023A-120K | 22-123A-120K
Right( ) 22-024A-120L 22-024A-120K | 22-124A-120K
Without Knurling | t=0.8 t=038 , Without Knurling
Without Knurling
FEED
PLATE
S © o 0
(O| o"il-) . © ) © L ©
24 RER 113 ] |14.5] 14.5
GP-015065-00 | GP-016971-00 | GP-016972-00 | GP-017540-00 | GP-015064-00 | GP-021294-00




SunLhtar

@ MEfd / Option Type

Npaar;te Option(2M)-1 | Option(8M)-2 | Option(8M)-3 | Option(2M)-4 | Option(8M)-5 | Option(8M)-5-1 | Option(2M)-6
WORK — | /A= —\J+ L
CLAMP I

FOOT - : = —
(== N ®

28.4 34 23 o’ 42

Left(R}) | 22-119A-120H | 22-121A-120H | 22-126A-120H | 22-135A-120H | 22-141A-120H | opsgop_toon | 22-144A-120H
Right(2)| 22-120A-120H | 22-122A-120H | 22-127A-120H | 22-136A-120H | 22-142a-120H | (AsS'Y) (Z) | 20-145a-120H

FEED &N
PLATE o ) o) )
(0]5m) :
39 31 41 50
GP-017537-00 GP-017538-00 GP-017539-00 GP-012278-00 GP-016968-00 GP-016970-00

Part | Option-Lengthwise

ion- HiTH @A ion-Ci 25 24
Name TEETD Option-Halt Moon (HIEH SM) Option-Circle( & M) (HZ A B)
WORK \
CLAMP H & p N 0 0|0 O H 3
L =24} - ¢ J
(=28 5 6| 13.4] © o ok 5.6
Left(EH) | 22-123A-120L | 22-131A-120H | 22-231A-120H | 22-138A-120H | 22-238A-120H | p_sagp-iogy | GP-019550-00
Right(2)| 22-124A-120L | 22-132A-120H | 22-232A-120H | 22-139A-120H | 22-239A-120H | (AsS'Y) (Z) | gp-019549-00

Without Knurling Without Knurling

26
L B
FEED N g o2 2
PLATE ﬁ) @ /®/
~ )e
(0] &H) y, 71 [ 14] T
m L7 ] 5]

GP-016980-00 | GP-016978-00 | GP-016979-00 | GP-016975-00 GP-016976-00 GP-019951-00

F [— — [—
FINGER . w - i
GUARD 46 N - - M 46 N
(ZA
7tE)

22-125A-120H — — 22-125A-120H 22-125A-120H

Option-Lengthwise @



@ SPS/E-BS(BR)1201M(BA)
M el & /Option Type

Work Clamp Foot Feed Plate
o
— 2
[t
Standard [
17 24.8
. J
GP-023923-00 GP-023325-00
C :
— 2
Option | {
Small Size 12
24.8

GP-022563-00 GP-023325-00

<
i o
| ! ¢
Option I 1 ;

i [
Largr Size ”r 074
.
GP-024461-00

GP-023921-00




	CONTENTS
	A Machine Body
	B Upper Shaft
	C1 Lower Shaft (BS)
	C2 Lower Shaft(BR)
	D Presser Plate
	E Thread Release & Thread Tension
	F Wiper
	G Thread Trimmer
	H X-Y Mechanism
	I Feed Mechanism
	J Lubrication Mechanism
	K Table & Thread Stand
	K1 Table & Thread Stand(BA)
	L Accessories
	M Control Box
	N Operation Box
	O Pedal Mechanism
	P Vent Hole Device
	Q Feed Mechanism (SPS/E-BS(BR)1201M(BA))
	R Option Parts



